

Transfer/Deed of Land

Л	0	Form	1 — Land Reg	istration Reform	Act					
	LT 107243		(1) Registry	Land	d Titles 🗵	(2) Page 1 of	व	pages		
		•	(3) Property Identifier(s	Block	Pı	roperty			Addition	no!
	or accepted.								See Schedu	_
	CERTIFICATE OF RECEIPT-		(4) Considerat PURSUANT	ion TO A SUBDIV	TSTON AG	REEMENT AND)			
> 100	MIAGRA SOUTH/OUT (STOP FELLAND		THE SUM O	F TWO DOLLA	IRS	Dollars		00		
I II	3 - 10 31 13 - 13		(5) Description	_ Di	ivision	Property Consolidation [
H.C.	95 10 31 13 13		Partı of	Plon- Parcels-37-	1 and 38	→ Section	ı 59M	-220		
FOR OFFICE LISE	New Property Identifiers		being pa designat	rt of Lots ed as 4 and	37 and 3	8, Plan 59N	$\frac{1-22}{3}$	20		
a Cu	TO THE PART OF THE	Additional: See	for the	Town of Pel	ham, Reg	ional Munic	ipal.	ity of	·	
	Executions	Schedule	Niagara							
		Additional:								
\bigvee		See Schedule								
(Contains New Easement	(b) Schedule for:	Additional		(7) Interest/I	Estate Transferred	į			
	Contains Plan/Sketch	Description 🗵	Parties	凶 Other 🔀	SANITA	RY SEWER EA				
(8) Transferor(s) The transferor hereby transferor	ansfers the land to	the transferee	and certifies that	the transferor	is at least eightee	n years	old and th	at	
		• • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • •			• • • • • •		• • • •
	Name(s)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Signature(s)	$\gamma \cdots \sqrt{\cdots}$			Date of	of Sign	D
	. 729.CANBORO ROAD.PROPERT	Y INC		. Per;			<u> </u>	1995.	.09.	25
	. "We have authority to bi	nd .the .Corp	oration."	Sapat.	ino Pingi	Preside	nt)			
				Per:	MA	OA		1995	10	25
				Dino	DiCienzo	(Secretary)			
(9) Spouse(s) of Transferor(s) I hereby co	onsent to this trans	saction	Circuit ()	(/-			Date o	f Sign	ature
				Signature(s)	,			Y	M	D
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • •	· • • • •			
(1	0) Transferor(s) Address C/O Reio	d McNaughto	n Barriste	ers & Solic	itors				<u>i</u>	<u> </u>
_(1	1) Transferee(s) 63 Ontai	rio Street,	Box 577,	St. Cathar:	ines, Ont	ario L2R 6	<u> </u>	D.:	(D)	
	THE CORPORATION OF THE TO	OWN OF PELH	АМ					Y	e of Bi M	rtn '
•		• • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
•		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •								
				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			· • • • •			
/4/	2) 7									
(1:	2) Transferee(s) Address for Service P.O. Bo	ox 400 Fontl	hill, Onta	rio LOS 1E()			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
	(13) Transferor(s) The transferor verifies t	hat to the best of th				oes not contravene	section	50 of the PI	anning	Act.
	Signature	Y	M D	Į.				Date of	f Signa	ture D
<u> </u>	Solicitor for Transferor(s) I have explain determine that this transfer does not contra	ned the effect of se	ection 50 of the F	Signature Planning Act to the	e transferor an		uiries of	in the transfe	ror to	
OPTIONAL	determine that this transfer does not contribelief, this transfer does not contravene the Name and	nat section. I am a	n Ontario solicito	ne information sup or in good standing	plied by the tr g.	ansferor, to the be	st of my	y knowledg Date o	e and f Signa	
9	Address of Solicitor			Signature				J	М	D
Act	(14) Solicitor for Transferee(s)	have investigated	the title to this la							
anning	(14) Solicitor for Transferee(s) I reveal no contravention as set does not contravene section 50 to the section 50 to th	out in subclause to of the Planning Act.	50 (22) (c) (ii) of . I act independer	the Planning Act a tly of the solicitor fo	and that to the r the transferor	best of my knowledge (s) and I am an Onta	edge an ario solic	nd belief this citor in good	s transf standin	fer na.
Llan	Eigen E									
	Address of Solicitor							Date of	Signa M	ture D
	S			Signature						
(15		Mun. Map Su T ASSESSED	b. Par.			>	Fees a	and Tax		\dashv
(10	6) Municipal Address of Property	<u>i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i </u>	cument Prepared	d by:		Registration	Fee			
	Not Assigned	REID,	MCNAUGHT	ON		Land Transf	er Tax			
		63 Or	isters & So ntario Stre	eet, Box 57	7	OFFICE				
		St. C L2R 6	Catharines	, Ontario		N OF				
				JUZ:tn		HOUL Total				

Instrument No. LT-105283)

Schedule

Form 5 — Land Registration Reform Act

	6	
-		
Page		

<u> </u>			·				
Additional Property Identifi	er(s) and/or Other Information		·	Page	2		
<u>PARTIES</u>	(Interest and St	atus)	<u>Signature</u>		Date <u>Signa</u>		re
BOUWERS	, Frank	H	mh) seewes.		1995	09	26
BOUWERS, (Mortgag Instrume		<u>M</u>	Dary Boures.		1995	09	21
KOZAR, S	Steve	<u> </u>			1995	09	
DINO'S 7	F.V. LIMITED	Per:	Dino DiCienzo (Secretary) (I have authority to bind the Corporation		1995	09	
	T CENTRE A REGION) INC.	Per:	Sabatino Pingue Jr. (President)		1995	09	
		Per:	Sabatino Pingue (Chairman of the Boa	rd)	1995	09	
(Mortgag Instrume	gees in ent No. LT-104212)					
	Imperial Commerce e in	Per:			1995	09	



Form 5 — Land Registration Reform Act

Page 3

roperty Identifier(s) and/or Other Information		Pa ge -2		
PARTIES (Interest and Sta	atus) <u>Signature</u>	Date of Signature		
BOUWERS, Frank		1995 09		
BOUWERS, Mary (Mortgagees in Instrument No. 576433)		1995 09		
KOZAR, Steve	magazine	1995 09-10/2 5		
DINO'S T.V. LIMITED	Per: Dino DiCienzo (President) (I have authority to bind the Corporation			
APARTMENT CENTRE (NIAGARA REGION) INC.	Per: Sabatino Pingue Jr. (President)	1995 99 25		
	Per: Sabatino Pingue (Chairman of the Boa	1995 99 25		
(Mortgagees in Instrument No. LT-104212)			
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (Chargee in Instrument No. LT-105283	Per:	1995 09		

R OFFICE : SE ONLY :



Form 5 — Land Registration Reform Act

Page ____

roperty identifier(s) and/or Other Informatio	'n	Pa g	
PARTIES (Interest and S	Status)	Signature	Date of Signature
BOUWERS, Frank	•		1995 09
BOUWERS, Mary (Mortgagees in Instrument No. 576433)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1995 09
KOZAR, Steve			1995 09
DINO'S T.V. LIMITED	Per:	Dino DiCienzo (Secretary) (I have authority to bind the Corporation)	1995 09
APARTMENT CENTRE (NIAGARA REGION) INC.	Per:	Sabatino Pingue Jr. (President)	1995 09
	Per:	Sabatino Pingue (Chairman of the Board)	1995 09
(Mortgagees in Instrument No. LT-10421	.2)		
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (Chargee in Instrument No. LT-10528	Per:	Jim Antonio General Manager	1995 10 10
	Per:	Jim Antonio General Manager uthority to bind the bank	1995 10

OR OFFIC

Form 5 — Land Registration Reform Act

	_	
n	5	
Page		

Additional Property Identifier(s) and/or Other Information

Page 3

WHEREAS the Easement was authorized by By-Law No. $\Pi 25$ (1995) of The Corporation of the Town of Pelham.

- 1. The Transferor grants to the Transferee, its successors and assigns, to be used and enjoyed as appurtenant to the transferee's lands, the free, uninterrupted and unobstructed right and easement in perpetuity to enter, survey, lay, construct, operate, use, inspect, remove, renew, replace, alter, enlarge, reconstruct, repair, expand and maintain a storm sewer and all works, appurtenances, attachments, apparatus, appliances, markers, fixtures and equipments which the Transferee may deem necessary or convenient thereto, in, on, under and through the lands described in herein (called ("the Easement Lands") for the servants, agents, contractors and workmen of the Transferee to enter with machinery, material, vehicles and equipment necessary or incidental to the exercise and enjoyment of the easement hereby granted.
- 2. The Transferee covenants to fill in all excavations, remove all surplus soil and debris, and as far as practicable restore the surface to the same condition as prior to the commencement of construction or of any subsequent work thereto.
- The Transferor shall have the right to use and enjoy the surface of the lands except that such use and enjoyment shall not interfere with the rights of the Transferee hereunder. The Transferor covenants to keep the land clear of all buildings, structures, fences, brush, trees and other obstructions as may be necessary for the use of the easement and the Transferor shall not excavate, alter the grading, drill or install thereon any pit, well, foundation or pavement which will obstruct or prevent the exercise and enjoyment by the Transferee of its rights hereunder. The Transferee shall have the right to remove or control the growth of any roots, trees, stumps, brush or other vegetation on or under the lands and remove any obstruction therefrom.

Province of Ontario

Schedule

Form 5 — Land Registration Reform Act

_	
Page (Page

Additional Property Identifier(s) and/or Other Information

Page 4

- A. Notwithstanding any rule of law or equity, all works, appurtenances, attachments, apparatus, appliances, markers, fixtures and equipment shall be deemed to be the property of the Transferee notwithstanding the same may have become annexed or affixed to the lands.
- 5. The easement herein is declared to be appurtenant to and for the benefit of the lands of the Transferee more particularly described in Schedule "A" attached hereto.
- The Transferor hereby agrees that all provisions herein are reasonable and valid and if any provision herein is determined to be unenforceable, in whole or in part, it shall be severable from all other provisions and shall not effect or impair the validity of all other provisions.
- 7. The Transferee further covenants that it will at all times hereafter save harmless and keep indemnified the Transferor from all claims, costs, and damages which may be incurred by reason of any entry made upon or works performed on the lands subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- 8. Frank Bouwers and Mary Bouwers Mortgagees of a Charge/Mortgage registered as Instrument No. 576433 in the Land Registry Office for the Town of Pelham, Steve Kozar, Dino's T.V. Limited and Apartment Centre (Niagara Region) Inc. Mortgagees of a Charge/Mortgage registered as Instrument No. LT-104212 in the Land Registry Office for the Town of Pelham and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Chargee of a Mortgage/Charge registered as Instrument No. LT-105283 in the Land Registry Office for the Town of Pelham hereby consent to the registration of the within Grant of Easement in favour of The Corporation of the Town of Pelham and postpone and subordinate the said mortgages/charges against the right and easement herein created and granted.
- 9. This Transfer of Easement and everything herein contained shall enure to and include the parties hereto and their respective heirs, administrators, successors and assigns.

Form 5 — Land Registration Reform Act

DYE & DURHAM CO.	INCForm No. 990
Amended	NOV. 1992

Additional Property Identifier(s) and/or Other Information

Page 3

SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION

Plan-1 Part of Parcel 37-1 and 38-1, Section 59M-220, being Part of Lots 37 and 38, Plan 59M-220, designated as Parts 4 and 5 on Plan 59R-9302, for the Town of Pelham, Regional Municipality of Niagara

Form 5 — Land Registration Reform Act

DYE & DURHAM CO. INC.—Form No. 990 Amended NOV. 1992

Additional Property Identifier(s) and/or Other Information

Page 6

SCHEDULE "A"

DOMINANT TENEMENT

In the Town of Pelham, in the Regional Municipality of Niagara and known as those public highways known or Ker Crescent, Soudra Drive, Alsop Avenue and Ridge Bollevord

DYE & DURHAM CO. INC. Form No. 500 Amended 1991	Affidavit of Residence and of Value of the Considerate Part of Pland Server Server Form 1 - Land Transfer Tax
Refer to all instructions on reverse side. IN THE MATTER OF THE CONVEYANCE OF (Insert brief) 59M-220 designated as Parts 4	Lots Plan
Regional Municipality of Niag	gara
BY (print names of all transferors in full) 729 CANBO	ORO ROAD PROPERTY INC.
TO (see instruction 1 and print names of all transferees in full) THE (CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PELHAM.
, (see Instruction 2 and print name(s) in tuil) R. BRUCE SMI	ITH.
MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:	
1. I am (place a clear mark within the square opposite that one of the follows	wing paragraphs that describes the capacity of the deponent(s)): (see instruction 2)
(a) A person in trust for whom the land conveyed in the (b) A trustee named in the above-described conveyance	
(c) A transferee named in the above-described conveya	
(d) The authorized NEWN solicitor acting in this trans TOWN OF PELHAM	nsaction for (Insert name(s) of principal(s)) THE CORPORATION OF THE
	described in paragraph(s) XXXXX, (c) above; (strike out references to inapplicable paragraphs) Director, or Treasurer authorized to act for (Insert name(s) of corporation(s))
	Director, or Treasurer authorized to act for (insert name(s) or corporation(s))
-	lescribed in paragraph(s) (a), (b), (c) above; (strike out references to inapplicable paragraphs) r one of paragraph (a), (b) or (c) above, as applicable) and am making this affidavit on my own behalf and
behalf of (Insert name of spouse)	who is my spouse descri
	or (c) above, as applicable) and as such, I have personal knowledge of the facts herein deposed to.
 (To be completed where the value of the consideration for the continuous in the continuous indicates the definition of "single family residents." 	юпувуалсе вховвая \$400,000). idence" set out in clause 1(1)(ja) of the Act. The land conveyed in the above-described conveyan
contains at least one and not more than two single family	·
does not contain a single family residence.	cent upon the value of consideration in excess of \$400,000 where the convey-
	corporation" and "non-resident person" set out respectively in clauses 1(1)(f) and (g) of the Ac
and each of the following persons to whom or in trust for whor a "non-resident person" as set out in the Act. (see Instruction	hom the land is being conveyed in the above-described conveyance is a ''non-resident corporations 4 and 5)NONE
THE TOTAL CONSIDERATION FOR THIS TRANSACTION	ION IS ALLOCATED AS FOLLOWS:
(a) Monies paid or to be paid in cash	1
(b) Mortgages (i) Assumed (show principal and interest to be credited	d against purchase price) \$nil
(ii) Given back to vendor	
(c) Property transferred in exchange (detail below) (d) Securities transferred to the value of (detail below)	an i I
(e) Liens, legacies, annuities and maintenance charges to which	h tennefaciis subject spill
(f) Other valuable consideration subject to land transfer tax (de	Filled II
(g) VALUE OF LAND, BUILDING, FIXTURES AND GOO	ODWILL SUBJECT TO
LAND TRANSFER TAX (Total of (a) to (f)) (h) VALUE OF ALL CHATTELS - items of tangible persona	\$1.00
(i) Other consideration for transaction not included in (g) or (f	(h) above \$ nil
	\$ <u>1.00</u> /
	nsferor and transferee and state purpose of conveyance. (see instruction 6)
	to subdivision agreement mbrance? YES
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	moralite!
orn before me at the City of Welland, he Regional Municipality of Nia	
31st day of October 19 95	Dust Bustreell & Commis-
では	AND DEGISIES MIRICIDENT OF
Colonial Declared	mith Plantisters and Solicitors.
ordinissioner for taking Affidavits, etc. Expir	ires October 24, 1997."
perty Information Record Transfer of	For Land Registry Office Use Only
Describe nature of instrument:	······································
(ii) Assessment Roll No. (If available)not_assesse	- Daniel Control
Mailing address(es) for future Notices of Assessment under the	1
conveyed (see instruction 7)	
ii) Registration number for last conveyance of property being o	conveyed (if available)
(ii) Legal description of property conveyed: Same as in D,(i) ab	
Name(s) and address(es) of each transferee's solicitor Pruce Smith Messrs Brock	oka Diolbra a Grith Drawi
R. Bruce Smith, Messrs. Broc 247 East Main Street, Welland, (oks, Bielby & Smith, Barristers & Solicitors, Ontario, L3B 5N9
ol Tax Support (Voluntary Election) See reverse for expla	lanation
Are all individual transferees Roman Catholic? Yes No	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
If Yes, do all individual transferees wish to be Roman Catholic Separate	
Do all individual transferees have French Language Education Rights ? If Yes, do all individual transferees wish to support the French Languag	